the tax effect of the additional revenue and (c) increased net income and net income per share by the net effect of (a) and (b).  As a result of the
maintenance and service revenue restatement, the Company also restated the disclosures to the financial statements to increase revenue from
Toshiba Medical Systems by $354,000 and increase revenue from export sales by $101,000 for the year ended December 31, 2003.  The
change in classification for the non-trade accounts receivable had no effect on the Company�s previously reported
revenue, operating income, net income or net income per share, nor did the change in classification affect the
Company�s statement of shareholders� equity. The Company also restated the disclosures to the financial statements to
correct the computation of pro forma stock-based employee compensation expense for the year ended December 31,
2003. The following statements present the effect of the adjustments and change in classification for the year ended
December 31, 2003:

Balance Sheet:

As of December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,111,613 $ � $ 30,111,613
Marketable securities 4,078,587 � 4,078,587
Accounts receivable, net 4,982,362 (104,486) 4,877,876
Deferred income taxes 275,000 � 275,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 672,072 104,486 776,558
Total current assets 40,119,634 � 40,119,634
Property and equipment, net 3,043,239 � 3,043,239
Licensed technology, net 450,000 � 450,000
Deferred income taxes 9,500,000 (194,000) 9,306,000
Other assets 144,346 � 144,346
TOTAL ASSETS $ 53,257,219 $ (194,000) $ 53,063,219

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,485,451 $ � $ 1,485,451
Accrued payroll 1,347,464 � 1,347,464
Deferred revenue 5,054,804 (524,471) 4,530,333
Accrued royalties 556,494 � 556,494
Other current liabilities 285,121 � 285,121
Total current liabilities 8,729,334 (524,471) 8,204,863
Deferred revenue 264,691 � 264,691
Total liabilities 8,994,025 (524,471) 8,469,554

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form 10-K/A

105

Common stock 111,404 � 111,404
Additional paid-in capital 56,108,590 � 56,108,590
Accumulated deficit (11,956,800) 330,471 (11,626,329)
Total shareholders� equity 44,263,194 330,471 44,593,665
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 53,257,219 $ (194,000) $ 53,063,219

60

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form 10-K/A

106

Statement of Operations:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue:
License fees $ 18,388,794 $ � $ 18,388,794
Maintenance and services 6,319,999 524,471 6,844,470
Hardware 2,066,454 � 2,066,454
Total revenue 26,775,247 524,471 27,299,718

Cost of revenue:
License fees 1,818,353 � 1,818,353
Maintenance and services 3,773,794 � 3,773,794
Hardware 1,478,914 � 1,478,914
Total cost of revenue 7,071,061 � 7,071,061

Gross margin 19,704,186 524,471 20,228,657

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 9,317,766 � 9,317,766
Research and development 5,168,695 � 5,168,695
General and administrative 3,806,914 � 3,806,914
Total operating expenses 18,293,375 � 18,293,375

Operating income 1,410,811 524,471 1,935,282

Interest income 213,859 � 213,859
Income before income taxes 1,624,670 524,471 2,149,141
Income taxes (6,507,000) 194,000 (6,313,000)
Net income $ 8,131,670 $ 330,471 $ 8,462,141

Net income per share � basic $ 0.80 $ 0.03 $ 0.83

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic 10,189,114 10,189,114

Net income per share � diluted $ 0.69 $ 0.02 $ 0.71

Weighted average common shares outstanding � diluted 11,848,268 11,848,268

61

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form 10-K/A

107

Statement of Cash Flows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 8,131,670 $ 330,471 $ 8,462,141
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation 1,220,468 � 1,220,468
Stock-based compensation 137,485 � 137,485
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 46,000 � 46,000
Tax benefit from stock option transactions 3,189,000 � 3,189,000
Deferred income taxes (9,775,000) 194,000 (9,581,000)
Amortization of licensed technology 120,000 � 120,000
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (57,283) 104,486 47,203
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (173,380) (104,486) (277,866)
Other assets (144,346) � (144,346)
Accounts payable 499,981 � 499,981
Deferred revenue 1,222,998 (524,471) 698,527
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (63,204) � (63,204)
Net cash provided by operating activities 4,354,389 � 4,354,389

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment (1,879,117) � (1,879,117)
Purchases of marketable securities (6,775,592) � (6,775,592)
Sales of marketable securities 5,205,118 � 5,205,118
Net cash used in investing activities (3,449,591) � (3,449,591)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of common stock, net of offering costs 18,990,515 � 18,990,515
Proceeds from sale of common stock under stock plans 1,846,162 � 1,846,162
Proceeds from sale of common stock under stock warrants 247,591 � 247,591
Net cash provided by financing activities 21,084,268 � 21,084,268

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 21,989,066 � 21,989,066

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 8,122,547 � 8,122,547
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 30,111,613 $ � $ 30,111,613

Pro Forma Stock-Based Employee Compensation:

As of December 31, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income, as reported $ 8,131,670 $ 330,471 $ 8,462,141

Deduct: Total stock-based employee
compensation expense determined under fair
value method for all awards, net of related

(1,479,341) 92,167 (1,387,174)

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form 10-K/A

108

tax effects

Pro forma net income $ 6,652,329 $ 422,638 $ 7,074,967

Net income per share - basic
As reported $ 0.80 $ 0.03 $ 0.83
Pro forma $ 0.65 $ 0.04 $ 0.69

Net income per share - diluted
As reported $ 0.69 $ 0.02 $ 0.71
Pro forma $ 0.56 $ 0.06 $ 0.62

62

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form 10-K/A

109

(15) Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited) (Restated)

The following summarized unaudited quarterly financial data has been prepared using the financial statements of Vital Images, Inc.

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

2003:
Total revenue � As previously reported $ 6,791,000 $ 7,529,000 $ 7,243,000 $ 5,212,000
Total revenue � As restated 6,945,000 7,660,000 7,404,000 5,291,000